TransCanada

200 Bay Street, 24 Floor, South Tower, Toronto ON M5J2J1
Tel: 416.869.2180 Fax: 416.869.2114
margaret kuntz@transcanada.com



January 17, 2018

Ontario Energy Board Attention: Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge St. Toronto, ON, M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli,

RE: Application for an Amendment to Schedule 1

TransCanada Energy Ltd. Generator Amendment Application (EG-2009-0024)

By way of an asset purchase agreement dated October 24, 2017, TransCanada Energy Ltd. ("TCE") has sold the following Facilities (as defined below) to Axium Infinity Solar LP ("Axium"), which are currently under Feed-in Tariff ("FIT") contracts with the Independent Electricity System Operator ("IESO").

- Brockville 1 Solar;
- Brockville 2 Solar;
- Burritts Rapids Solar;
- Mississippi Mills Solar;
- William Rutley Solar;
- Liskeard 1 Solar;
- Liskeard 3 Solar; and,
- Liskeard 4 Solar (collectively the "Facilities")

On October 26, 2017, Axium filed an application for an electricity generation licence in connection with the ownership transfer of the Facilities from TCE to Axium. Subsequently, on October 27, 2017, TCE filed an application to amend Schedule 1 of its Electricity Generator Licence, to remove those same Facilities from its licence.

On November 20, 2017, TCE and Axium submitted concurrent letters to the Ontario Energy Board (the "Board") requesting a revision to the original applications submitted in October, whereby TCE would retain the operator role for the Liskeard 1, Liskeard 3, and Liskeard 4 solar facilities (collectively, the "Liskeard Facilities"). The rationale for the revision was that Axium's operations and maintenance services provider, Canadian Solar O and M (Ontario) Inc. ("Canadian Solar"), would not be in a position to take over the operator role for the Liskeard Facilities until sometime in early Q1 2018. Accordingly, Canadian Solar applied for a generating licence (EB-2017-0366) to be operator of the Liskeard Facilities on December 1, 2017.

Effective December 19, 2017, the Board issued TCE its amended licence, removing TCE as owner of the Facilities; however, maintaining TCE as operator of the Liskeard Facilities, consistent with letters by both Axium and TCE dated November 20, 2017 filed with the Board.

Reason for Amendment

Canadian Solar has applied for a generating licence in order to take over operations of the Liskeard Facilities. As such TCE is seeking to amend Schedule 1 of its electricity generating licence in order to be removed as "operator" of the following Liskeard Facilities effective Canadian Solar's completion of the IESO registration process required to effectively transfer the dispatch rights from TCE to Canadian Solar. Once complete, TCE shall advise the Board of such date.

Name of Facility: Liskeard 1

Facility Address: 704137 Rockley Road, Temiskaming Shores ON P05 1P0

Facility Size: 10 MW Solar PV

Owner:Axium Infinity Solar LPOperator:TransCanada Energy Ltd.

Name of Facility: Liskeard 3

Facility Address: 704130 Rockley Road, Temiskaming Shores ON P05 1P0

Facility Size: 10 MW **Fuel Type:** Solar PV

Owner:Axium Infinity Solar LPOperator:TransCanada Energy Ltd.

Name of Facility: Liskeard 4

Facility Address: 704130 Rockley Road, Temiskaming Shores ON P05 1P0

Facility Size: 10 MW **Fuel Type:** Solar PV

Owner: Axium Infinity Solar LP
Operator: TransCanada Energy Ltd.

Request to Dispose without a Hearing

TCE requests that this proceeding be disposed of without a hearing as outlined in section 21(4)(b) of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998. Section 21(4)(b) of the Ontario Energy Board Act states that the Board may dispose of a proceeding provided that:

"...no person, other than the applicant, appellant or licence holder will be adversely affected in any material way by the outcome of the proceedings and the applicant, appellant or licence holder has consented to disposing of a proceeding without a hearing."

It is TCE's position that the outcome of this proceeding will not adversely affect any person, including both the applicant (TCE) and the owner Axium. TCE submits that the licence amendment being requested will have no material impacts to the electric system or consumers. Therefore, TCE consents to disposing of this proceeding without a hearing.

If you require any additional information, please don't hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

TRANSCANADA ENERGY LTD.

pl. K-te

Margaret Kuntz